
PROPERTIES OF THREE-LAYER PARTICLEBOARD FROM
RUBBERWOOD AND Leucaena leucacephala

KHAIRUL AZELAN BIN KAPLI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hans.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY

FACULTV OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, and foremost our highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for the strength and endurance

given to us in the completion of the project. Without his blessing given to us our final

project paper under the title properties of three layer particleboard from rubbelWood and

Leucaena leucocephala would not have been successfully.

Our sincere gratitude and thanks to our advisor, Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd.

Rahman for his support and advice from the beginning until the end of our research.

Without his guidance we would not be able to complete our project paper. We also love

to say thank to our entire lecturer for their support and advises until this project is a

success.

Thank you to all wood Industry staff because they as a lot effort time guidance in order

to complete our thesis. Last but not least we would like to thank all our friends and our

family which give us motivation and always support us. Thank you.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Composite
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Forest Plantation
2.2 Leucaena leucocephala

2.2.1 Introduction
2.2.2 Botanical Description and Genetic Variation
2.2.3 Anatomical Characteristics
2.2.4 Physical Characteristics
2.2.5 Functional Uses

2.3 Rubberwood
2.3.1 Background
2.3.2.Botanic Description
2.3.3 Properties of Rubberwood
2.3.4 Natural Durability
2.3.5 Anatomy of Rubberwood

2.4 Particleboard
2.4.1 Properties of Particleboard
2.4.2 Uses of Particleboard
2.4.3 Used in Furniture

2.5 Effect of Resin Content
2.6 Adhesive

2.6.1 Urea Formaldehyde

v

Page
I

11

III

IV

V

VlI

Vlll

IX

X

xi
Xli

1
1
3
5

6
6
7
7
8
9
9
9
11
11
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
20
21
22



CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparations
3.2 Particleboard Making

3.2.1 Board Making
3.2.2 Glue Mixing and Blending
3.2.3 Mat Fonning
3.2.4 Cold Press
3.2.5 Hot Press
3.2.6 Cooling
3.2.7 Trimming and Size

3.3 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
3.3.1 Flexural Strength (MaR & MOE)
3.3.1 Internal Bonding (ill)
3.3.3 Thicness Swelling (TS)
3.3.4 Screw Withdrawal (SW)

3.4 Method ofTesting
3.4.1 Detennination of Bending Strength
3.4.2 Detennination ofInternal Bonding Strength (ill)
3.4.3 Detennination ofThickness Swelling (TS)
3.4.4 Detennination of Screw Withdrawal (SW)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Effect of Resin Content

4.1.1 Modulus of Rupture (MaR)
4.1.2 Modulus ofElastic (MOE)
4.1.3 Internal Bonding (ill)
4.1.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
4.1.5 Screw Withdrawal (SW)

4.2 Effect of Ratio
4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture (MaR)
4.2.2 Modulus ofElastic (MOE)
4.2.3 Internal Bonding (m)
4.2.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
4.2.5 Screw Withdrawal (SW)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIXB
APPENDIXC
VITAE

vi

23
23
25
25
26
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
32
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
40
40
41
42
44
45
46
46
48
49
51
52

53

55
60
67
70
74



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF THREE-LAYER PARTICLEBOARD FROM
RUBBERWOOD AND LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA

In this study, leucaena leucocephala and rubberwood particles were used. Urea
formaldehyde (UF) resin was used as a binder. The three-layer particleboard
respectively with 8, 10 and 12% resin contents and particleboard ratio between the
species is 50L: 50R/W. Particle size of l.Omm for core and O.5mm for surface and back
are use. The modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rapture (MaR), internal bond
(lB), screw withdrawal (SW) and thickness swelling (TS) of particleboards were
determined according to British Standards Institution (BS EN Standard). All result had
achieved a standard except thickness swelling.

xi


	KHAIRUL AZELAN BIN KAPLI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Composite
	1.2 Statement of the Problem
	1.3 Objective

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Forest Plantation
	2.2 Leuceana leucocephala
	2.2.1 Introduction
	2.2.2 Botanical Description and Genetic Variation
	2.2.3 Anatomical Characteristics
	2.2.4 Physical Characteristic
	2.2.5 Functional Uses

	2.3 Rubberwood
	2.3.1 Background
	2.3.2 Botanic Description
	2.3.3 Properties of Rubberwood
	2.3.4 Natural Durability
	2.3.5 Anatomy of Rubberwood

	2.4 Particleboard
	2.4.1 Properties of Particleboard
	2.4.2 Uses of Particleboard
	2.4.3 Used in Furniture

	2.5 Effect Resin Content
	2.6 Adhesive
	2.6.1 Urea Formaldehyde


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Material Preparations
	3.2 Particleboard Making
	3.2.1 Board Making
	3.2.2 Glue Mixing and Blending
	3.2.3 Mat Forming
	3.2.4 Cold Press
	3.2.5 Hot Press
	3.2.6 Cooling
	3.2.7 Trimming and Size

	3.3 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
	3.3.1 Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding (lB)
	3.3.3 Thickness Swelling
	3.3.4 Screw Withdrawal

	3.4 Method of Testing
	3.4.1 Determination of Bending Strength
	3.4.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength (lB)
	3.4.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS)
	3.4.4 Determination of screw withdrawal (SW)


	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Efect of Resin Content
	4.1.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.1.2 Modulus of Elastic (MOE)
	4.1.3 Internal Bond (lB)
	4.1.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
	4.1.5 Screw Withdrawal (SW)

	4.2 Efect of Ratio
	4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.2.2 Modulus of Elastic (MOE)
	4.2.3 Internal Bond (lB)
	4.2.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
	4.2.5 Screw Withdrawal (SW)


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



