PROPERTIES OF THREE-LAYER PARTICLEBOARD FROM RUBBERWOOD AND Leucaena leucocephala

KHAIRUL AZELAN BIN KAPLI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, and foremost our highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for the strength and endurance given to us in the completion of the project. Without his blessing given to us our final project paper under the title properties of three layer particleboard from rubberwood and *Leucaena leucocephala* would not have been successfully.

Our sincere gratitude and thanks to our advisor, Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd. Rahman for his support and advice from the beginning until the end of our research. Without his guidance we would not be able to complete our project paper. We also love to say thank to our entire lecturer for their support and advises until this project is a success.

Thank you to all wood Industry staff because they as a lot effort time guidance in order to complete our thesis. Last but not least we would like to thank all our friends and our family which give us motivation and always support us. Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATIONS	ii
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENS	v
LIST OF TABLE	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	х
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Composite	l
1.2 Statement of the Problem	3
1.3 Objectives	5
CHADTED & LITED ATUDE DEVIEW	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	0
2.1 Forest Flantation	07
2.2 Leucaena reactocephala	7
2.2.1 Introduction 2.2.2 Botanical Description and Canatic Variation	/ 0
2.2.2 Dotatical Description and October Variation	0
2.2.5 Anatomical Characteristics	9
2.2.4 Invisional Uses	9
2 3 Rubberwood	11
2.3.1 Background	11
2.3.2. Botanic Description	12
2.3.3 Properties of Rubberwood	14
2.3.4 Natural Durability	15
2.3.5 Anatomy of Rubberwood	16
2.4 Particleboard	17
2.4.1 Properties of Particleboard	18
2.4.2 Uses of Particleboard	19
2.4.3 Used in Furniture	20
2.5 Effect of Resin Content	20
2.6 Adhesive	21
2.6.1 Urea Formaldehyde	22

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	23
3.1 Material Preparations	23
3.2 Particleboard Making	25
3.2.1 Board Making	25
3.2.2 Glue Mixing and Blending	26
3.2.3 Mat Forming	27
3.2.4 Cold Press	28
3.2.5 Hot Press	29
3.2.6 Cooling	30
3.2.7 Trimming and Size	30
3.3 Sample Cutting and Conditioning	31
3.3.1 Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)	32
3.3.1 Internal Bonding (IB)	32
3.3.3 Thicness Swelling (TS)	32
3.3.4 Screw Withdrawal (SW)	32
3.4 Method of Testing	33
3.4.1 Determination of Bending Strength	34
3.4.2 Determination of Internal Bonding Strength (IB)	35
3.4.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS)	36
3.4.4 Determination of Screw Withdrawal (SW)	37
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	38
4.1 Effect of Resin Content	40
4.1.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	40
4.1.2 Modulus of Elastic (MOE)	41
4.1.3 Internal Bonding (IB)	42
4.1.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)	44
4.1.5 Screw Withdrawal (SW)	45
4.2 Effect of Ratio	46
4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	46
4.2.2 Modulus of Elastic (MOE)	48
4.2.3 Internal Bonding (IB)	49
4.2.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)	51
4.2.5 Screw Withdrawal (SW)	52
CHADTED 5 CONCLUSIONS AND DECOMMENDATIONS	52
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	55
REFERENCES	55
APPENDIX A	60
APPENDIX B	67
APPENDIX C	70
VITAF	70
	/4

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF THREE-LAYER PARTICLEBOARD FROM RUBBERWOOD AND LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA

In this study, *leucaena leucocephala* and rubberwood particles were used. Urea formaldehyde (UF) resin was used as a binder. The three-layer particleboard respectively with 8, 10 and 12% resin contents and particleboard ratio between the species is 50L: 50R/W. Particle size of 1.0mm for core and 0.5mm for surface and back are use. The modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rapture (MOR), internal bond (IB), screw withdrawal (SW) and thickness swelling (TS) of particleboards were determined according to British Standards Institution (BS EN Standard). All result had achieved a standard except thickness swelling.